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April 4, 2023

Jorge Acevedo, P.E.

Utilities & ROW Division Chief / Utilities Director
City of Coral Gables

Department of Public Works

2800 SW 72" Avenue

Miami, FL 33155

Re: Outside Sewer Connection Agreement
Knight Center for Music Innovation (fka Knight Recital Hall)
5513 San Amaro Dr.
BL-20-07-6525

Dear Mr. Acevedo,

Pursuant to the City of Coral Gables Code Sec. 78-106, the University of Miami is requesting permission
to commence the necessary process for the approval of an outside sewer connection to the City of Coral
Gables sanitary sewer system for the above-referenced project by means of a connection to an existing
force main tap.

The following information pertains to the project:

- Applicant: University of Miami

- Applicant Address: 1535 Levante Avenue Coral Gables, FL 33146

- Telephone: 305.284.6749

- Project Address: 5513 San Amaro Dr., Coral Gables, FL 33146

- Legal Description: All of the "Knight Center for Music Innovation," as now existing, laid out and in
use, the same being a portion of Tr. 1 of AMENDED PLAT PORTION OF MAIN CAMPUS UNIVERSITY
OF MIAMI, according to the Plat thereof, as recorded in Plat Book 46 at Page 81 of the Public
Records of Dade County (now Miami-Dade County), Florida, the location of which being more
particularly shown on the map below and described in the attached map and legal description.
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- Government Agency having Jurisdiction: See attached allocation letter from Miami-Dade County.
- Proposed additional flows to the City of Coral Gables sewer system: See attached flow
calculations including peak flow calculations.
o Maximum: 906 GPD
o Minimum: 0 GPD
o Average: 203 GPD

By this letter, The University (applicant) intends to comply with the conditions set forth under the
following Chapters 62 and 78 of the City Code, and the terms and conditions that will be stipulated in
the Agreement between the City of Coral Gables and the University as follows:

(1) To pay a connection fee of $2,100 per 1,000 gallons per day of peak demand paid concurrently
upon signing this agreement. The connection charge shall be made on the basis of an agreed
upon estimated gallonage, which shall be subject to review at any time after six months; usage
and the final connection cost shall be adjusted to reflect actual usage if greater, but in no case
less than the amount originally charged. An alternate method of payment for such sewer service
connection charges may be granted whereby, in lieu of paying connection charges at time of
execution of the customer agreement, the applicant or customer may be permitted to file with
the city a cash bond in an amount to be agreed upon between the city manager and the
customer, guaranteeing installment payments of said sewer service connection charges.

(2) To comply with all conditions set forth under chapters 62 and 78 of the City Code, Resolution
No. 22601, and any other pertinent ordinances or resolution, copies of which the

Facilities Operations & Planning
1535 Levante Avenue, Suite 201
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
Phone: 305-284-5660
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applicant/customer has reviewed and fully acknowledged by agreeing hereto, except that rates
applied to connecting outside the city shall be 25 percent greater than the rates applicable to
the same connection within the city. If the connection is outside existing sanitary sewer districts
but inside the city, the 25 percent additional rate shall not apply.
To the billing and collecting of sewer service charges as determined by the city. Other agencies,
for example the Miami-Dade Water and Sewer Department, may be designated by the city to
bill and/or collect sewer service charges. Sewer service charges shall be due within ten days of
receipt of billing by the customer. If the sewer service charges remain unpaid 30 days after due
date, the city may have water services to the property disconnected. All sewer service charges
to any building or structure or unit remaining unpaid 30 days after the due date shall become a
lien against and upon the lands to which service has been furnished to the same extent as the
lien for special assessments in the city, with the same penalties and the same right of collection
and sale as would apply for Coral Gables taxes.
To pay the entire cost of whatever facilities are required from the source of the sewage to the
point of connection with the Coral Gables system.
To furnish the city attorney with a copy of the deed for each unit of property making outside
connection.
To install and maintain facilities for such pre-treatment of wastes as may from time to time be
found necessary to render the wastes suitable for handling and treatment by the city without
creation of nuisances. Under operational difficulty, the reasonable determination by the city and
the city consulting engineers shall be binding. The following shall be required in all cases:
a. Grease separation facilities without exception.
b. Comminutors except where flow is directly to a city comminutor.
c. Screen at the discretion of the city in case of laundries and similar sources of rags, string and
lint.
d. Prechlorination in case of long force mains.
To provide the city with plans and specifications in quadruplicate for applicant/customer
sanitary sewer facilities as prepared by a registered civil engineer, licensed to practice in the
State of Florida and fully experienced and qualified in the design of sanitary sewer systems. Said
plans and specifications shall be reviewed by the city and returned to the applicant/customer
marked for revision until the plans are returned marked approved and signed as such by the
director of public works. A composite plan/profile survey of existing utilities shall be prepared of
each Coral Gables right-of-way through which a pipeline run is proposed, showing the exact
relationship between and among all existing and proposed facilities. The city may refuse to
process the plans unless the composite picture is complete, so that the most feasible route with
the least inconvenience to residents may be confirmed by the director of public works.
To provide a cut-off valve at the point of connection with the Coral Gables system. This cut-off
valve shall be shown and described in the above plans and specifications.
To provide the city with a letter from said licensed/registered engineer stating that said
engineering services have been retained to provide full-time resident inspection during
construction and installation of said facilities. Upon completion of the installation, said engineer
shall certify in writing that the work has been fully and properly installed, and that infiltration is
within allowable limits.

(10)To have proposed installation shown on said approved plans and specifications constructed and

installed only by a fully licensed and qualified contractor who shall also obtain all prerequisite
construction permits from each agency having jurisdiction prior to initiating work in the field.

Facilities Operations & Planning
1535 Levante Avenue, Suite 201
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
Phone: 305-284-5660
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The public works director may withhold or withdraw issuance of city right-of-way permit if
compliance with portions of Step Il implementation by the applicant becomes overdue.

(11)To keep city informed of work progress and connections inside and outside the city so that city
inspectors may confirm the integrity of the facilities at each key point.

(12)To be solely responsible for continuing maintenance and operation of said facilities. The city
reserves the right to inspect the facilities and to require the applicant to have timely repairs
made, where infiltration or other defects are adversely affecting the cost and operation of the
city's sanitary sewer system. Failure of the applicant/customer to remedy defects shall be cause
for termination of agreement and disconnection of the service. The occupants or tenants of the
connected property shall be informed by the customer that the city is not responsible for such
maintenance and operation.

(13)To not permit any other connection to the customer's connecting lines to the city system except
those listed in the agreement. Any additional connections, if permitted, shall be subject to
approval by the city as stated herein and the original connection charge shall be increased to
reflect the additional sewage added. Additional connectors shall furnish the city with prior
written approval by the original owner of the line and all prior connectors to said line.

(14)To limit the peak sewage flow from the outside sewer connection insofar as the property,
zoning, size, type and/or density of the facility herein approved for connection, and any
proposed change thereto which would generate significant increase in peak sewage discharged
into the Coral Gables sanitary sewer system shall require prior approval by Coral Gables for such
increased sewage discharge in accordance with the terms of this resolution.

(15)To provide that the monthly charge computed at the volumetric base rate be multiplied by a
value of unity for a monthly average BOD of 250 ppm or under, said value to be increased by a
surcharge factor of one-quarter percent per part per million on monthly average BOD in excess
of 250 ppm, as follows and as interpolation thereof:

MONTHLY BOD MULTIPLIER

250 ppm or less 1.000
260 1.025
270 1.050
280 1.075
290 1.100
300 1.125
400 1.375
500 1.625
1,000 2.875

(16)To provide for and bear the cost of sampling with suitable sampling facilities when reasonable
cause for sampling exists. The city shall give the customer or tenant reasonable notice when
sampling is necessary, and qualified city representatives shall thereafter perform the necessary
sampling as efficiently as possible.

(17)To reconnect to the city sewer system at the customer's expense in a manner acceptable to the
city, when sewering is completed to a new area in the city which can more efficiently and
effectively serve the customer's outside connection.

(18)To provide liability insurance in the amounts required by Resolution No. 2008-07, naming the
City of Coral Gables as additional insured and covering any damages to public or private
property due to a failure in the customer's facilities. A certification of insurance shall be required
at the execution of the agreement in a form acceptable to the City of Coral Gables.

Facilities Operations & Planning
1535 Levante Avenue, Suite 201
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
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(19)To provide a maintenance bond or other surety in the amount of five percent of the
construction cost to assure timely repair of the customer's facilities should a failure occur, said
surety to run in perpetuity or until the connection is no longer required.

(20)To bear the expense of recording the agreement encompassing the above terms in the Public
Records of Miami-Dade County, Florida, and said agreement shall be a covenant running with
the land which will state that the owner will not convey or cause to be conveyed the title to the
above property without requiring the successor in title to abide by all of the terms and
conditions of said agreement.

Thank you for your time and consideration.

Sincerely,

Jessica Brumley

Jessica E. Brumley
Vice-President

Facilities Operations & Planning
University of Miami

Encl.
Cc: Robert Vale, University of Miami
Deborah Hunley, University of Miami

Signature: Jessica Brumley

Email; jbrumley@miami.edu

Facilities Operations & Planning
1535 Levante Avenue, Suite 201
Coral Gables, Florida 33146
Phone: 305-284-5660
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KNIGHT CENTER FOR MUSIC INNOVATION
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
CITY OF CORAL GABLES, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

ALL THAT LOT, PIECE OR PARCEL OF LAND SITUATE, LYING AND BEING IN SECTION 30, TOWNSHIP 54 SOUTH, RANGE 41 EAST, CITY OF CORAL
GABLES, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, BEING A PORTION OF TR. 1 AS SHOWN ON THE PLAT OF “AMENDED PLAT PORTION OF MAIN CAMPUS
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI,” AS RECORDED JUNE 30, 1948 IN PLAT BOOK 46 AT PAGE 81 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY (NOW
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY), FLORIDA, BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED BY METES AND BOUNDS ANS FOLLOWS, VIZ.:

COMMENCE AT THE POINT OF INTERSECTION OF THE CENTERLINE OF ZULETA AVE. WITH THE CENTERLINE OF SAN AMARO DRIVE
(HURRICANE DRIVE) AS SHOWN ON SAID PLAT OF "AMENDED PLAT PORTION OF MAIN CAMPUS UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI;” THENCE S58°03'21"E
FOR 45.00 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SAID SAN AMARO DRIVE AS DESCRIBED IN
CORAL GABLES CITY ORDINANCE NUMBER 1206 AS RECORDED JANUARY 31, 1961 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 2464 AT PAGE 556 OF THE
PUBLIC RECORDS OF DADE COUNTY (NOW MIAMI-DADE COUNTY), FLORIDA; THENCE DEPARTING SAID EASTERLY RIGHT OF WAY LINE,
CONTINUE S58°03'21"E FOR 137.81 FEET TO A POINT OF INTERSECTION WITH THE BOUNDARY LINE OF THE “UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
CENTENNIAL VILLAGE,” THE SAME AS DESCRIBED IN THE "AGREEMENT FOR WATER FACILITIES BETWEEN MIAMI-DADE COUNTY AND THE
UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI, “AS RECORDED DECEMBER 5, 2019 IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 31715 AT PAGE 4038 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED AS THE “BOUNDARY LINE;” FROM SAID POINT OF POINT OF INTERSECTION, (THIS
ALSO BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE HEREINAFTER DESCRIBED PARCEL OF LAND); THENCE N45°55'27"E ALONG SAID BOUNDARY
LINE FOR 204.90 FEET; THENCE S44°01'54"E ALONG SAID BOUNDARY LINE FOR 265.54 FEET;, THENCE DEPARTING SAID BOUNDARY LINE,
S29°563'12°FOR 89.80 FEET; THENCE N63°41'11"W FOR 269.22 FEET; THENCE N81°25'31"W FOR 46.22 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.

SAID PARCEL CONTAINS 39309 SQUARE FEET, MORE OR LESS BY CALCULATION.
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SURVEYOR'S NOTES:

1. THE RECORDED PLAT AND INSTRUMENTS FILED IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY FLORIDA WERE USED AS A BASIS FOR
THE DESCRIBED AREA.

2. SINCE NO OTHER INFORMATION OTHER THAN WHAT IS CITED IN THE SOURCES OF DATA WERE FURNISHED, THE CLIENT IS HEREBY
ADVISED THAT THERE MAY BE LEGAL RESTRICTIONS ON THE SUBJECT PROPERTY THAT ARE NOT SHOWN ON THE MAP OR CONTAINED
WITHIN THIS REPORT THAT MAY BE FOUND IN THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, THE CITY OF CORAL GABLES, OR THE
RECORDS OF ANY OTHER PUBLIC AND PRIVATE ENTITIES AS THEIR JURISDICTIONS MAY APPEAR.

3. RELIANCE AS TO THE LOCATION OF THE SUBJECT PROPERTY WAS PREDICATED ON SKETCHES PROVIDED BY THE UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI.

4. BEARINGS AS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON A BEARING OF S44°01'54"E ALONG A BOUNDARY LINE OF UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI

CENTENNIAL VILLAGE,” AS DESCRIBED IN OFFICIAL RECORDS BOOK 31715 AT PAGE 4038 OF THE PUBLIC RECORDS OF MIAMI-DADE

COUNTY, FLORIDA,

TAX FOLIO ENTRIES FROM THE MIAMI-DADE COUNTY PROPERTY APPRAISER'S OFFICE 2022 TAX ROLLS. (FOR REFERENCE ONLY.)

HORIZONTAL LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON THE NORTH AMERICAN DATUM OF 1983/2011 ADJUSTMENT. (NAD83/11).

THIS “SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY LEGAL DESCRIPTION” DOES NOT REPRESENT A FIELD BOUNDARY SURVEY. NO FIELD SURVEY WORK WAS

PERFORMED IN CONNECTION WITH SAME.

NSO

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE:

I HEREBY CERTIFY: THAT THIS “SKETCH TO ACCOMPANY LEGAL DESCRIPTION” WAS PREPARED UNDER MY DIRECTION AND IS TRUE AND
CORRECT TO THE BEST OF MY KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEF AND FURTHER, THAT SAID SKETCH MEETS THE INTENT OF THE APPLICABLE
PROVISIONS OF THE “STANDARDS OF PRACTICE FOR LAND SURVEYING IN THE STATE OF FLORIDA,” PURSUANT TO RULE 5J-17 OF THE
FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE AND ITS IMPLEMENTING LAW, CHAPTER 472.027 OF THE FLORIDA STATUTES.

ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC.
FLORIDA CERTIFICATE OF AUTHORIZATION NO. LB24

BY:

DOUGLAS W. DEANS, RLS, PLS
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR NO. 4140
STATE OF FLORIDA

DATE: MARCH 20, 2023

NOTICE: NOT VALID WITHOUT THE SIGNATURE AND ORIGINAL SEAL OF A FLORIDA LICENSED SURVEYOR AND MAPPER. ADDITIONS OR
DELETIONS TO SURVEY MAPS AND REPORTS BY OTHER THAN THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES ARE PROHIBITED WITHOUT THE WRITTEN
CONSENT OF THE SIGNING PARTY OR PARTIES. THIS NOTICE IS REQUIRED PURSUANT TO RULE 5J-17 OF THE FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE
CODE.

©2001-ATKINS NORTH AMERICA, INC.

AN SNC LAVALIN COMPANY

AS SUCCESSOR IN NAME TO PBS&J

ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

U.S. COPYRIGHT OFFICE REGISTRATION NO. TXU1-004-364
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2021-ALLOCATION-01170
MIAMI-DADE

4/23/2021
Issued Date: 4/23/2021

UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
PO BOX 248106
CORAL GABLES, FL 33124

MANNIX FERNANDEZ
14512 SW 147 CT
MIAMI, FL 33196

RE: Conditional Sanitary Sewer Certification of Adequate Capacity

The Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources (RER) has received your application for approval of additional sewer flows for
following project, which is more specifically described in the attached project summary.

Project Name: John S. James L. Knight Recital Hall / M2020015347
Project Location: 5513 SAN AMARO DR, CORAL GABLES, FL 00000
Previous Use: VACANT

Proposed Use: 203 SEATS RECITAL HALL

Previous Flow: 0 GPD

Total Calculated Flow: 203 GPD

Allocated Flow (additional sewer flows): 203 GPD

Sewer Utility: UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI

Receiving Pump Station: 77 - UMO1A

RER has evaluated your request in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in Appendix A of the Consent Decree (CASE No.
1:12-CV-24400-FAM) between the United States of America and Miami-Dade County. RER hereby conditionally certifies that adequate
treatment and transmission capacity will be available for the above-described project subject to the following conditions:

PERMITTING, CONSTRUCTION, COMPLETION AND CERTIFICATION OF THE SANITARY SEWER EXTENSION NO. SE 2019-
00211. PLEASE BE ADVISED THAT ISSUANCE OF ANY CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY, CERTIFICATE OF COMPLETION,
CERTIFICATE OF USE AND/OR OCCUPATIONAL LICENSE FOR THE SUBJECT PROJECT WILL BE WITHHELD PENDING
COMPLIANCE WITH ANY AND ALL CONDITIONS STIPULATED BY APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE PERMITS FOR THE
COLLECTION/TRANSMISSION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT(S) HEREIN REQUIRED.

Furthermore, be advised that this approval does not constitute departmental approval for the proposed project and is subject to the
terms and conditions set forth in the Consent Decree. Additional reviews and approvals may be required from other sections having
jurisdiction over specific aspects of this project. Also, be advised that the gallons per day (GPD) flow determination indicated herein are
for sewer allocation purposes only (in compliance with the Consent Decree requirements) and may not be representative of GPD flows
used in calculating connection fees by the utility providing the service.

By copy of this certification to the Building Department having jurisdiction over this proposed project, said department building official is
hereby ordered to condition any building permit(s) issued pursuant to this certification to the above mentioned conditions.

Be advised that this Conditional Sanitary Sewer Certification of Adequate Capacity (this letter) will expire within 90 days of the issue date
if the applicant does not obtain a building process number from the corresponding building official. However, if the building process
number has already been obtained, this letter will expire within 180 days of the expiration date of the process number. Finally, if a
Building Permit was secured for this project, this letter will expire within 150 days of the expiration date of the Building Permit.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact the Miami-Dade Permitting and Inspecting Center (MDPIC) (786)
315-2800 or RER Office of Plan Review Services, Downtown Office (305) 372-6789.

Sincerely,

Lee N. Hefty
Director of Environmental Resources Management

For/By:

Yuly Hernandez, Engineer Ill - Environmental Plan Review.
Department of Regulatory and Economic Resources.
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Sanitary Sewer Certification of Adequate Capacity Project Summary:

Owner's Name: UNIVERSITY OF MIAMI
Owner's Address: PO BOX 248106
CORAL GABLES, FL 33124

EEOS Allocation Number: 2021-ALLOCATION-01170
Project: John S. James L. Knight Recital Hall / M2020015347
Proposed Use: 203 SEATS RECITAL HALL

Pump Station: 77-UM01A

Projected NAPOT: 1.81
Proposed Projected NAPOT: 1.81

Folio Lot/Block  Address Flow Sewer Sewer Sewer Exp. Date
Bldg Proc # (GPD) Status Cert Date  Recert
Date

0341300170010 |/ 5513 SAN AMARO DR, CORAL GABLES, FL 203 APP 4/23/2021
BL-20-07-6525
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